
Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE
OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | II |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | III |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | IV |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| A. BACKGROUND OF CASE | 1 |
| B. PROVISIONS OF THE SPAAM ACT | 3 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. AS A VIRTUAL REALITY SOCIAL MEDIAPLATFORM, HEADROOM IS SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT REGULATION BEACUASE IT QUALIFIES AS BOTH A COMMON CARRIER AND A PUBLIC FORUM. | 5 |
| A. <i>As a Major Social Media Company, Headroom Is a Common Carrier Amenable to Certain Government Regulations Because It Holds Itself out to the Public and Promotes Social Interest.</i> | 6 |
| B. <i>Even If the Court Rules that Headroom Is Not a Common Carrier, the Social Media Platform Can Still Be Regulated by Section 528.491(c) of the SPAAM Act Because It Qualifies as a Public Forum.</i> | 11 |
| II. HEADROOM’S SPEECH CONSTITUTES COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND THE SPAAM ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PASSES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY UNDER THE HUDSON TEST AND ITS CONTENT-NEUTRAL REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME | 12 |
| A. <i>The Characteristics of the Content and Commonsense Illustrate the Content on Headroom’s Platform Is Commercial Speech.</i> | 12 |
| B. <i>The SPAAM Act Does Not Violate the First Amendment Because It Serves a Legitimate State Interest and Is Not Unduly Burdensome.</i> | 14 |
| C. <i>Even If This Court Does Not Apply the Central Hudson Test, This Court’s Holding in Zauderer Supports Midlands Disclosure Requirements Under Section 528.491(c) of the SPAAM ACT.</i> | 17 |
| III. PROHIBITING MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES FROM DENYING USERS NONDISCRIMINATORY ACCESS TO ITS SERVICES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THIS REGULATES ONLT CONDUCT, AND NOT SPEECH. | 20 |
| A. <i>Dying users access to a media platform is conduct, which is not protected by the first amendment because it fails to be inherently expressive conduct.</i> | 20 |
| B. <i>Laws that prohibit discriminatory shadow banning are also conduct because the actions regulated in deprioritizing content are not likely to be understood as the platforms “expressive conduct” and therefore are not protected under the First Amendment.</i> | 22 |
| C. <i>Even if the court finds that platforms are speaking as private actors, SPAAM is a content-neutral, time, place, and manner restriction that does not violate the first amendment.</i> | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

Table Of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. At Columbia U.</i> 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980). | 12, 13, 15, 17 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. (2022) | 18 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 24, 25 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U. S. 557, (1995). | 21 |
| <i>McCreary Cnty. V. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974). | 9 |
| <i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) | passim |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) | 13 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr.</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980) | 11, 24 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988). | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, (2011) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 22 |

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976) _____ 13, 16, 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). _____ 25

Whitney v. California 274 U.S. 357 (1927) _____ 25

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985). _____ 5, 12, 18, 19

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

NetChoice v. Attorney General of Florida, 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022). _____ 23

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto, 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) _____ 17

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) _____ 23

Federal District Court Cases

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 1475, (D.C. Cir. 1994). _____ 7

State Court of Appeals

Lunney v. Prodigy Servs. Co., 723 N.E.2d 539 (N.Y. 1999) _____ 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I. _____ 12

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV _____ 12

Federal Laws

Telegraph Lines Act, ch. 772, § 2, 25 Stat. 382, (1888) _____ 7

Treatises

American Health Lawyers Association, § 50.1. *What is artificial intelligence?*, 3 Health L. Prac. Guide § 50:1 (2023). _____ 17
